

Changes to legislation: Environment Act 1995, Cross Heading: The Agriculture Act 1970 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 22 **U.K.**

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Agriculture Act 1970

- 14 (1) The ^{M1}Agriculture Act 1970 shall be amended in accordance with the following provisions of this paragraph.
- (2) In section 92(1) (provision of flood warning systems)—
- (a) for the words from the beginning to “may” where it first occurs there shall be substituted the words “ The Scottish Environment Protection Agency may ”;
 - (b) the words “for their area” and “both within (and in the case of a river purification board) outwith, that area,” shall cease to have effect;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (i) of the proviso—
 - (i) for the words “a river purification board” there shall be substituted the words “ the Scottish Environment Protection Agency ”;
 - (ii) for the word “them” there shall be substituted the word “ it ”; and
 - (iii) for the words “that board” there shall be substituted the words “ the Agency ”; and
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (ia) of the proviso for the words following “exercise” to “shall” there shall be substituted the words “ , the Agency shall ”.
- (3) In section 92(2)—
- (a) in paragraph (a)(iii) for the words “the authority providing the system” there shall be substituted the words “ the Scottish Environment Protection Agency ”;
 - (b) paragraph (c) (definition of “river purification board”) shall cease to have effect.
- (4) In section 94 (co-operation with other persons as regards flood warning systems)—
- (a) in subsection (1) for the words following “warning system” to “may” where it first occurs there shall be substituted the words “ the Scottish Environment Protection Agency may ” and for the words following “belonging to the” to “for” there shall be substituted the words “ Agency for ”;
 - (b) in subsection (2) for the words from the beginning to “may” and for the words following “apparatus of” there shall be substituted the words “ The Agency may ” and “ the Agency ” respectively.
- (5) In section 98 (extent of Part VI)—
- (a) for the words from the beginning to “England” there shall be substituted the words “ The Scottish Environment Protection Agency ”;
 - (b) for the words “section 92(1)(b)” there shall be substituted the words “ section 92(1) ”; and

Changes to legislation: Environment Act 1995, Cross Heading: The Agriculture Act 1970 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (c) for the words “the National Rivers Authority” there shall be substituted the words “ the Environment Agency ”.

Marginal Citations

M1 1970 c. 40.

Changes to legislation:

Environment Act 1995, Cross Heading: The Agriculture Act 1970 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 82(1A) inserted by [2024 asc 2 s. 16\(3\)](#)
- s. 83B inserted by [2024 asc 2 s. 17\(1\)](#)
- s. 85(3)(e)(f) inserted by [2024 asc 2 s. 18\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 7(4A)(4B) inserted by [2007 c. 28 Sch. 14 para. 4\(3\)](#)